outside of the P10 and P90 expected performance range, and light green represents the potential impact of
enhanced ODI performance incentive rates.

Our Business Plan 2025-2030 • Risk & Return 78

We tested our ODI design through with a number of scenarios – this covered both SWB and BRL separate ODIs
and incentive rates, but we consider the overall impact at appointee level. For this analysis we include Isles of
Scilly metrics within SWB, although for the key regulatory measures that are monitored separately for IoS we
propose these should be separated out as ODIs.

The tests we carried out were against two key scenarios – the framework and targets if we applied the Ofwat
PR24 indicative methodology and incentive rates, against our preferred ODI design that produces a balanced risk
and return package.

Our Business Plan 2025-2030 • Risk & Return 79

Appointee level - %
RORE average AMP8
p.a.

Ofwat incentive
design P10

Ofwat incentive
design P90

Our incentive design
and rates P10

Our incentive design
and rates P90

2022/23 actual
performance rolled
forward

-6.0% (-3.7% excluding GHG, RWQ and
bespole metrics which have AMP7

baselines)

-2.6% (-1.2%)

2024/25 forecast
performance rolled
forward

-3.1% -1.1%

RORE range
(additive P10/P90)

-6.1% +2.8% -2.8% +1.6%

RORE range
(sensitivity tested)

  -2.0% +1.7%

Probability
distribution (linked)
– SBB forecast
performance

-2.1% +1.3% -0.9% +0.8%

Probability
distribution – Oxera
WBB industry
performance

-1.2% -0.2% -0.4% 0.0%

The additive P10/P90 range from the Ofwat incentive rates falls well outside the methodology and is not
symmetrical. The impact of our ODI incentive rates and design (supported by customer research) reduces this
range to within the overall RORE range, but was still not symmetrical.

Reviewing the range further we identified that there were aspects of performance (such as bathing water and
internal flooding) that overall could produce a symmetrical RORE range of c+/- 2%, as part of a set of mitigating
impacts within our plan (including both ODI design and uncertainty mechanisms). The deliver of this is uncertain,